GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2021

H.B. 1003 May 19, 2022 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

H HOUSE BILL DRH30512-NDa-165

Short Title: Support UNC Greensboro GCSTOP Wrap Project. (Public)

Sponsors: Representative Clemmons.

Referred to:

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE GUILFORD COUNTY SOLUTION TO THE OPIOID PROBLEM WRAP PROJECT THAT WOULD PARTNER WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES WITHIN GUILFORD COUNTY TO SERVE OPIOID-AFFECTED COMMUNITY MEMBERS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2022-2023 fiscal year to be allocated to the University of North Carolina at Greensboro for the Guilford County Solution To the Opioid Problem (GCSTOP) program to do each of the following for its Wrap project:

- (1) Strengthen and maintain existing GCSTOP programs, including expanding services to additional locations, increasing mobile outreach capacity with a focus on medical services at mobile sites, and purchasing technology to support evidence-based interventions.
- (2) Develop a program in partnership with the Guilford County Department of Social Services to support evidence-based family intervention for opioid-affected families.
- (3) In cooperation with the Guilford County Sheriff's Office, the Greensboro Police Department, and the High Point Police Department, explore the creation of evidence-based diversion programs that could augment the service expansion of GCSTOP.

SECTION 2. The University of North Carolina at Greensboro, in consultation with the Guilford County Solution To the Opioid Problem (GCSTOP) program, shall report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Justice and Public Safety and the Joint Legislative Education Oversight Committee no later than May 1, 2023, regarding the use of the funds appropriated in this act.

SECTION 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 2022.



D